

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/CRIMINAL APPEAL (AGAINST CONVICTION) NO. 243 of 2019

With

CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (TEMPORARY BAIL) NO. 5 of 2024

In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 243 of 2019

With

CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE) NO.

9 of 2023

In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 243 of 2019

With

R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 594 of 2019

=====

ARJAN @ ASHOKBHAI DHANJIBHAI SHAIKH & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR MEHUL SHARAD SHAH(773) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3

MR VINAY VISHEN, APP for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA

and

HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE S.V. PINTO

Date : 25/11/2024

COMMON ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA)

Order in Criminal Appeal No.243 of 209 & CRMA No.9 of 2023 in CRA No.243 of 209 & CRA No.594 of 2019

List these matters on **08.01.2025**.

Order in CRMA (Temporary bail) No.5 of 2024 in CRA No.243 of 209

Rule. Learned A.P.P. waives service of Rule for the respondent-State.

Having regard to the peculiar facts of this case and grounds urged in this application, we deem fit to exercise our discretion in favour of the convict for the purpose of releasing him on temporary bail. The convict shall be released on temporary bail for a period of **10 (ten) days** from the date of his release, on a personal bond of Rs.10,000/- (Rs. Ten thousand only). On or before the expiry of the temporary bail period, the applicant shall surrender before the jail authority, without fail. Rule is made absolute to the aforesaid extent. The registry shall inform about this order to the jail authority at the earliest. Application is disposed of. Direct service is permitted.

(ILESH J. VORA,J)

TAUSIF SAIYED

(S. V. PINTO,J)