

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL APPEAL (AGAINST CONVICTION) NO. 243
of 2019**

With

R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 594 of 2019

With

R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 873 of 2019

=====

ARJAN @ ASHOKBHAI DHANJIBHAI SHAIKH & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

**MR MEHUL SHARAD SHAH(773) for the Appellant(s) No.
1,2,3**

**MR. MANAN MAHETA APP for the
Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE L. S. PIRZADA

Date : 28/07/2026

COMMON ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI)

1. The report of the Police Inspector, Paliyad Police Station, is produced by the learned APP along with the statement of the witness, Jagdishbhai Chaturbhai Shaikh, who has stated before the Unarmed Head Constable that his father, Chaturbhai Karshanbhai Shaikh, died on

17.06.2025 due to a heart attack. A copy of the death certificate is also attached along with the report.

2. In view of the same, the name of respondent- Chaturbhai Karshanbhai Shaikh be deleted from the cause title of Criminal Appeal No. 594 of 2019 and Criminal Appeal No. 873 of 2019. The report is taken on record.

3. Arguments of learned advocate Mr. Mehul Sharad Shah appearing for the appellants are concluded.

4. For the arguments of the learned APP, list the matter tomorrow i.e. 29.07.2026.

(GITA GOPI,J)

(L. S. PIRZADA, J)

DIKSHA